

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR MAY 3, 2019

No. 18-1172

Consolidated with No. 18-1174

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL,

Petitioner,

v.

ANDREW WHEELER, Acting Administrator,
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, and
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,*Respondents,*

ARKEMA, INC., et al.,*Intervenors.*

On Petition for Review of Final Action by the
United States Environmental Protection Agency

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER NRDC

Peter J. DeMarco
Robert Gustafson
Melissa J. Lynch
David D. Doniger
Natural Resources Defense Council
1152 15th Street NW, Ste. 300
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: (202) 289-6868
pdemarco@nrdc.org
rgustafson@nrdc.org
llynch@nrdc.org
ddoniger@nrdc.org*Counsel for Petitioner**Natural Resources Defense Council*

Dated: March 15, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Glossary of Abbreviations	v
Summary of Argument	1
Argument.....	2
I. <i>Mexichem</i> did not vacate the 2015 Rule’s HFC listings in their entirety.....	2
II. EPA’s and Intervenors’ severability arguments are meritless.....	5
A. To partially vacate the HFC listings, <i>Mexichem</i> was not required to strike regulatory text	5
B. To partially vacate the HFC listings, <i>Mexichem</i> was not required to analyze severability	9
III. The Guidance does not interpret <i>Mexichem</i> or the 2015 Rule	10
IV. EPA could have enforced valid applications of the HFC listings	11
V. EPA ignored HFC emissions caused by the Guidance	14
VI. The Guidance should be vacated	15
Conclusion.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AEP Tex. N. Co. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 609 F.3d 432 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	15
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	15
* <i>Allina Health Servs. v. Sebelius</i> , 746 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	15
<i>Am. Mining Cong. v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 995 F.2d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	12
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006)	6
<i>Blanca Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 743 F.3d 860 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	12
<i>Catamba Cty. v. EPA</i> , 571 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>Catholic Health Initiatives v. Sebelius</i> , 617 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	10
<i>Daimler Trucks N. Am. LLC v. EPA</i> , 737 F.3d 95 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>Davis County Solid Waste Management v. EPA</i> , 108 F.3d 1454 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	7, 8, 9
<i>Heartland Reg’l Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius</i> , 566 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	9, 15
<i>Honeywell Int’l Inc. v. EPA</i> , 374 F.3d 1363 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	3

Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

<i>Humane Soc’y of U.S. v. Zinke</i> , 865 F.3d 585 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	15
<i>ISKCON of Potomac, Inc. v. Kennedy</i> , 61 F.3d 949 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	6, 7
<i>Mendoza v. Perez</i> , 754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	10
<i>*Mexichem Fluor, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 866 F.3d 451 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	1, 2, 3, 4, 11, 13
<i>MD/DC/DE Broads. Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 253 F.3d 732 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	9
<i>*Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015).....	14
<i>Molycorp, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 197 F.3d 543 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	12
<i>Nat’l Corn Growers Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 613 F.3d 266 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	10
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 489 F.3d 1364 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	10, 16
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 643 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	11
<i>S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist. v. EPA</i> , 489 F.3d 1245 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	10
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	7
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	8
<i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983)	7

<i>United States v. Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995)	7
<i>Univ. of Great Falls v. NLRB</i> , 278 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	2
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016)	11
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 400 F.3d 29 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	10
<i>Virginia v. EPA</i> , 116 F.3d 499 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	9

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 7604(a)	11
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1)	11
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(9)(A)	15
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(9)(D)	15

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 82.180(a)(8)(ii)	12
------------------------------------	----

Federal Register Notices

80 Fed. Reg. 42,870 (July 20, 2015)	13
83 Fed. Reg. 18,431 (Apr. 27, 2018)	4, 6

Other Authorities

Fed. R. App. P. 40	8
D.C. Cir. Rule 35	8-9
